

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAN GROSSMAN, as personal representative of the
Estate of Laura Grossman, deceased,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida District Court Of Appeal
For The Fourth District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES R.A. MORSE
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
mcarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The History Of The <i>Engle</i> Litigation.....	4
1. The failed class action in <i>Engle</i>	4
2. The <i>Engle</i> -progeny litigation	7
B. The Proceedings In This Case	8
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s En Banc Decision In <i>Graham</i>	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Florida Courts’ Decision To Relieve Plaintiffs Of The Burden Of Establishing Essential Elements Of Their Tort Claims Violates Due Process	12
II. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Graham</i>	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme Court of Florida (Aug. 31, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Fourth District Court of Appeal of Florida (Jan. 4, 2017)	3a
APPENDIX C: Respondent’s Motion to Lift Stay	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 10
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	3, 14
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	15
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-415 (filed Sept. 15, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Innovention Toys, LLC v. MGA Entm't</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2483 (2016).....	15
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	15
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	2
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Grossman</i> , 135 So. 3d 289 (Fla. 2014)	1, 9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Grossman</i> , 96 So. 3d 917 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
